(7) a lodestar cross-check, Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp., 290 F.3d 1043, 1048–50 (9th Cir. 2002), 

that Class Counsel’s requested fees in the amount of $55,763,397 and reimbursement of expenses 

in the amount of $1,236,603, totaling thirty-eight percent (38%) of the One Hundred Fifty Million 

($150,000,000) Settlement Fund, is appropriate, fair, and reasonable.  

This is the rare case where Plaintiffs settled only after going to trial on their claims, and in 

doing so, obtained greater monetary relief for Class Members than the damages awarded at trial.